2988 IEEE JOURNAL OF SOLID-STATE CIRCUITS, VOL. 57, NO. 10, OCTOBER 2022
A 76-Gbit/s 265-GHz CMOS Receiver With
WR-3.4 Waveguide Interface
Shinsuke Hara , Member, IEEE, Ruibing Dong, Sangyeop Lee , Member, IEEE,
Kyoya Takano , Member, IEEE, Naoya Toshida, Akifumi Kasamatsu ,
Kunio Sakakibara , Senior Member, IEEE, Takeshi Yoshida , Member, IEEE,
Shuhei Amakawa , Member, IEEE, and Minoru Fujishima , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— A 76-Gbit/s 265-GHz CMOS receiver (RX)

pp. 1081–1090, Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1587/transele.E98.C.1081.
[12] K. Katayama et al., “A 300 GHz CMOS transmitter with
32-QAM 17.5 Gb/s/ch capability over six channels,” IEEE J. Solid-
State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 12, pp. 3037–3048, Dec. 2016, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2016.2602223.
[13] K. Katayama, K. Takano, S. Amakawa, S. Hara, T. Yoshida,
and M. Fujishima, “CMOS 300-GHz 64-QAM transmitter,” in
IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., May 2016, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2016.7540218.
[14] K. Takano, K. Katayama, S. Amakawa, T. Yoshida, and M. Fujishima,
“Wireless digital data transmission from a 300 GHz CMOS transmit-
ter,” Electron. Lett., vol. 52, no. 15, pp. 1353–1355, Jul. 2016, doi:
10.1049/EL.2016.1148.
[15] K. Takano et al., “A 105 Gb/s 300 GHz CMOS transmitter,”
in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech.
Papers, Feb. 2017, pp. 308–309, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2017.
7870384.
HARA et al.: 76-Gbit/s 265-GHz CMOS RECEIVER WITH WR-3.4 WAVEGUIDE INTERFACE 2997
[16] H. Hamada et al., “300-GHz-band 120-Gb/s wireless front-end based
on InP-HEMT PAs and mixers,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 55,
no. 9, pp. 2316–2335, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.3005818.
[17] S. Hara et al., “32-Gbit/s CMOS receivers in 300-GHz band,” IEICE
Trans. Electron., vol. E101-C, no. 7, pp. 464–471, Jul. 2018, doi:
10.1587/transele.E101.C.464.
[18] K. Takano et al., “300-GHz CMOS transmitter module with built-
in waveguide transition on a multilayered glass epoxy PCB,” in
Proc. IEEE Radio Wireless Symp., Jan. 2018, pp. 154–156, doi:
10.1109/RWS.2018.8304972.
[19] S. Hara et al., “300-GHz CMOS receiver module with WR-
3.4 waveguide interface,” in Proc. Eur. Microw. Conf., Sep. 2018,
pp. 396–399, doi: 10.23919/EuMC.2018.8541693.
[20] S. Lee et al., “A 6-mW-DC-power 300-GHz CMOS receiver for near-
field wireless communications,” in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig.,
Jun. 2019, pp. 504–507, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2019.8700961.
[21] M. Fujishima and S. Amakawa, Design of Terahertz CMOS Integrated
Circuits for High-Speed Wireless Communication. Edison, NJ, USA:
IET, 2019, doi: 10.1049/PBCS035E.
[22] S. Kim, D. Yoon, and J.-S. Rieh, “A 270-GHz CMOS triple-push
ring oscillator with a coupled-line matching network,” IEEE Trans.
THz Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 449–462, Sep. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2019.2923556.
[23] S. Lee et al., “An 80-Gb/s 300-GHz-band single-chip CMOS trans-
ceiver,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 12, pp. 3577–3588,
Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2019.2944855.
[24] I. Abdo et al., “A 300 GHz-band phased-array transceiver using bi-
directional outphasing and Hartley architecture in 65 nm CMOS,”
in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers,
Feb. 2021, pp. 316–317, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC42613.2021.9365968.
[25] C. M. Grotsch, I. Dan, L. John, S. Wagner, and I. Kallfass, “A compact
281–319 GHz low-power downconverter MMIC for superheterodyne
communication receivers,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 11, no. 2,
pp. 231–239, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2020.3038043.
[26] T. Hagiwara et al., “A 258-GHz CMOS transmitter with
phase-shifting architecture for phased-array systems,” in IEEE
MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Jun. 2021, pp. 705–708, doi:
10.1109/IMS19712.2021.9574976.
[27] S. Lee et al., “A 272-GHz CMOS analog BPSK/QPSK demodu-
lator for IEEE 802.15.3d,” in Proc. IEEE 47th Eur. Solid State
Circuits Conf. (ESSCIRC), Sep. 2021, pp. 415–418, doi: 10.1109/
ESSCIRC53450.2021.9567798.
[28] Y. Morishita et al., “300-GHz-band OFDM video transmission with
CMOS TX/RX modules and 40 dBi Cassegrain antenna toward 6G,”
IEICE Trans. Electron., vol. E104.C, no. 10, pp. 576–586, Oct. 2021,
doi: 10.1587/transele.2021MMP0005.
[29] S. Hara et al., “A 76-Gbit/s 265-GHz CMOS receiver,” in Proc. IEEE
Asian Solid-State Circuits Conf. (A-SSCC), Nov. 2021, pp. 1–3, doi:
10.1109/A-SSCC53895.2021.9634780.
[30] P. Rodríguez-Vázquez, J. Grzyb, and U. R. Pfeiffer, “RF front-
end impairments for ultra-broadband wireless communication above
200 GHz,” in Proc. 16th Int. Symp. Wireless Commun. Syst. (ISWCS),
Aug. 2019, pp. 335–339, doi: 10.1109/ISWCS.2019.8877308.
[31] J. Grzyb, K. Statnikov, N. Sarmah, B. Heinemann, and U. R. Pfeiffer,
“A 210–270-GHz circularly polarized FMCW radar with a single-lens-
coupled SiGe HBT chip,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 6, no. 6,
pp. 771–783, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2016.2602539.
[32] H. Jalili and O. Momeni, “A 436-to-467 GHz lens-integrated recon-
figurable radiating source with continuous 2D steering and multi-
beam operations in 65 nm CMOS,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits
Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2021, pp. 326–327, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC42613.2021.9365987.
[33] X. Yi et al., “Emerging terahertz integrated systems in silicon,” IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 3537–3550,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3087604.
[34] S. Rey, D. Ulm, T. Kleine-Ostmann, and T. Kiirner, “Performance
evaluation of a first phased array operating at 300 GHz with horn ele-
ments,” in Proc. 11th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EUCAP), Mar. 2017,
pp. 1629–1633, doi: 10.23919/EuCAP.2017.7928868.
[35] T. Merkle et al., “Testbed for phased array communications
from 275 to 325 GHz,” in Proc. IEEE Compound Semicon-
ductor Integr. Circuit Symp. (CSICS), Oct. 2017, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/CSICS.2017.8240474.
[36] G. D. Ntouni et al., “Real-time experimental wireless test-
bed with digital beamforming at 300 GHz,” in Proc. Eur.
Conf. Netw. Commun. (EuCNC), Jun. 2020, pp. 271–275, doi:
10.1109/EuCNC48522.2020.9200948.
[37] R. Dong, S. Hara, I. Watanabe, S. Tanoi, T. Hagino, and A. Kasamatsu,
“A 213–233 GHz ×9 frequency multiplier chain with 4.1 dBm output
power in 40 nm bulk CMOS,” in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig.,
Jun. 2021, pp. 458–461, doi: 10.1109/IMS19712.2021.9574846.
[38] S. A. Maas, “A GaAs MESFET mixer with very low intermodulation,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. MTT-35, no. 4, pp. 425–429,
Apr. 1987, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1987.1133665.
[39] S. A. Maas, The RF and Microwave Circuit Design Cookbook. Norwood,
MA, USA: Artech House, 1998.
[40] K. Ohmori and S. Amakawa, “Direct white noise characterization of
short-channel MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 4,
pp. 1478–1482, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3059720.
[41] S. Amakawa, R. Goda, K. Katayama, K. Takano, T. Yoshida, and
M. Fujishima, “Wideband CMOS decoupling power line for millimeter-
wave applications,” in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., May 2015,
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2015.7167043.

[44] S. Amakawa, “Scattered reflections on scattering parameters—
Demystifying complex-referenced S parameters—,” IEICE Trans.
Electron., vol. E99-C, no. 10, pp. 1100–1112, Oct. 2016, doi:
10.1587/transele.E99.C.1100.
[45] C. Wang, X. Yi, M. Kim, Q. B. Yang, and R. Han, “A terahertz
molecular clock on CMOS using high-harmonic-order interrogation
of rotational transition for medium-/long-term stability enhancement,”
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 2, pp. 566–580, Feb. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.3021335.
[46] X. Yi, C. Wang, X. Chen, J. Wang, J. Grajal, and R. Han,
“A 220-to-320-GHz FMCW radar in 65-nm CMOS using a frequency-
comb architecture,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 2,
pp. 327–339, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.3020291.
[47] S. Lee et al., “300-GHz wireless data transmission system with low-
SNR CMOS RF front end,” in Proc. 12th Global Symp. Millim. Waves
(GSMM), May 2019, pp. 32–34, doi: 10.1109/GSMM.2019.8797671.
Shinsuke Hara (Member, IEEE) received the B.E.,
M.E., and Ph.D. degrees in physics from the Tokyo
University of Science, Tokyo, Japan, in 2000, 2002,
and 2005, respectively.